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XZOUND BC-230
CONTENTS 
1 x Mini speaker
1 x USB-C charging cable
1 x User guide 

SPECIFICATIONS
*	 Waterproof Level: IPX5
*	 Bluetooth Version: 5.3
*	 Chipset: AC6956C4
*	 Bluetooth Profile: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
*	 Audio Format: SBC
*	 Speaker: 2W
*	 Battery Type: lithium battery
*	 Battery Capacity: 3.7V/600mAh

*	 Playing time: Up to 5 hours 
(under max volume), 10 
hours at 80% volume

*	 Charging Time: 2H
*	 Product Size: 73x42.9x28.2mm
*	 Product Weight: 64g
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PRODUCT OVERVIEW
1.	Power button
2.	Volume up / Previous song
3.	Volume down / Next song
4.	Fabric mesh

PRECAUTIONS 
Read all safety instruction carefully before using this product. Improper use 
of this product may result in damage to this or attached products. To ensure 
the products work well, please never use this in the following conditions: 
1. Moist or underwater conditions. 
2. Conditions near heater or high-temperature service. 
3. Conditions with direct and strong sunshine.
4. Never dismantle the product without due permission, 

otherwise it may nullify the warranty clause. 

5.	Magnetic clip
6.	Spring clamp
7. Charging port
8. Microphone
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

Turn on:
*	 Press and hold for 3 seconds to power on/power off.
Calling mode: 
*	 Short press to answer a call, press 

again to hang off the call.
*	 Press and hold for 2 seconds to reject a call.
Music mode: 
*	 Short press to play / pause music.

Calling mode: 
*	 Short press to increase volume.
Music mode: 
*	 Short press to increase volume.
*	 Press and hold to previous song.

Calling mode: 
*	 Short Press to decrease volume.
Music mode: 
*	 Short Press to decrease volume.
*	 Press and hold to next song.

USING THE BLUETOOTH FUNCTION                                                                                                
When pairing BC-230 for the first time, you need to activate your mobile 
phone’s Bluetooth function, and then search the new device. When the mobile 
phone detects the device "XZOUND BC-230", click this name to connect.
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Disposal of waste equipment by users in private households in 
the European Union. This symbol indicates that this product must 
not be disposed of with your other household waste. Electrical 
and electronic equipment contain substances which may cause 
damage to human health and environment if not recycled 

correctly. It is your responsibility to hand over to a designated collection point 
for recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. When handing over 
for correct recycling you help to prevent these products straining nature and 
environment unnecessarily and to protect human health. For more information 
regarding correct disposal, please contact your local city office, your household 
waste disposal service or the store where you purchased this product.
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XZOUND BC-230
INDHOLD 
1 x Mini-højttaler
1 x USB-C-opladerkabel
1 x Brugsanvisning

SPECIFIKATIONER
*	 Vandtæt niveau: IPX5
*	 Bluetooth-version: 5.3
*	 Chipsæt: AC6956C4
*	 Bluetooth-profil: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
*	 Lydformat: SBC
*	 Højttaler: 2 W
*	 Batteritype: lithiumbatteri
*	 Batterikapacitet: 3,7V/600 mAh

*	 Spilletid: Op til 5 timer (ved 
maksimal lydstyrke), 10 timer 
ved 80 % lydstyrke

*	 Opladningstid: 2 t
*	 Produktstørrelse: 

73x42,9x28,2 mm
*	 Produktvægt: 64 g
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PRODUKTOVERBLIK
1.	Tænd-/sluk-knap
2.	Lydstyrke op / Forrige sang
3.	Lydstyrke ned / Næste sang
4.	Stofnet

SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER 
Læs alle sikkerhedsinstruktioner grundigt, før du bruger dette produkt. 
Forkert brug af dette produkt kan resultere i beskadigelse af produktet 
eller andre tilkoblede produkter. For at sikre, at produkterne fungerer 
korrekt, må du aldrig bruge dem under følgende forhold: 
1. Fugtige forhold eller under vand. 
2. Tæt på varmelegemer eller ved høje temperaturer. 
3. I direkte eller stærkt sollys.
4. Du må aldrig skille produktet ad uden forudgående 

tilladelse, da dette kan ugyldiggøre garantien. 

5.	Magnetisk klips
6.	Fjederklemme
7. Opladningsport
8. Mikrofon
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BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING

Tænd:
*	 Tryk og hold nede i 3 sekunder for at tænde/slukke.
Opkaldstilstand: 
*	 Tryk kort for at besvare et opkald, 

tryk igen for at lægge på.
*	 Tryk og hold nede i 2 sekunder for at afvise et opkald.
Musiktilstand: 
*	 Kort tryk for at afspille/pause musik.

Opkaldstilstand: 
*	 Tryk kort for at øge lydstyrken.
Musiktilstand:
*	 Tryk kort for at øge lydstyrken.
*	 Tryk og hold nede for at gå til forrige sang.

Opkaldstilstand:
*	 Tryk kort for at sænke lydstyrken.
Musiktilstand: 
*	 Tryk kort for at sænke lydstyrken.
*	 Tryk og hold nede for at gå til næste sang.

BRUG AF BLUETOOTH-FUNKTIONEN                                                                                                
Når du parrer BC-230 for første gang, skal du aktivere din 
mobiltelefons Bluetooth-funktion og derefter søge efter den nye 
enhed. Når mobiltelefonen registrerer enheden "XZOUND BC-230", 
skal du klikke på dette navn for at oprette forbindelse.
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Bortskaffelse af elektrisk og elektronisk affald for brugere i 
private husholdninger i EU. Dette symbol angiver, at dette produkt 
ikke må bortskaffes sammen med andet husholdningsaffald. 
Elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr indeholder stoffer, der kan 
være skadelige for menneskers sundhed og miljøet, hvis de 

ikke genbruges korrekt. Det er dit ansvar at aflevere det til et udpeget 
indsamlingssted for genbrug af elektronikaffald. Når du afleverer produkterne 
til korrekt genbrug, medvirker du til at forhindre, at disse produkter belaster 
naturen og miljøet unødigt, og til at beskytte menneskers sundhed. For 
yderligere oplysninger om korrekt bortskaffelse skal du kontakte det lokale 
kommunekontor, renovationsselskabet eller den butik, hvor du købte produktet.
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XZOUND BC-230
INNHOLD 
1 x Minihøyttaler
1 x USB-C ladekabel
1 x Bruksanvisning 

SPESIFIKASJONER
*	 Vanntett nivå: IPX5
*	 Bluetooth-versjon: 5.3
*	 Brikkesett: AC6956C4
*	 Bluetooth-profil: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
*	 Lydformat: SBC
*	 Høyttaler: 2 W
*	 Batteritype: litiumbatteri
*	 Batterikapasitet: 3,7 V/600 mAh

*	 Spilletid: Opptil 5 timer 
(under maks. volum), 
10 timer ved 80 % volum

*	 Ladetid: 2,5 timer
*	 Produktstørrelse: 

73x42,9x28,2 mm
*	 Produktvekt: 64 g
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PRODUKTOVERSIKT
1.	Strømknapp
2.	Volum opp / Forrige sang
3.	Volum ned / Neste sang
4.	Stoffnetting

SIKKERHETSTILTAK 
Les samtlige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner nøye før du bruker dette produktet. Feil 
bruk av dette produktet kan føre til skade på dette eller tilføyde produkter. For å 
sikre at produktene fungerer bra, må det aldri brukes under følgende forhold: 
1. Fuktige forhold eller undervannsforhold. 
2. Nær varmeapparat eller høy temperatur. 
3. Steder med direkte og sterkt solskinn.
4. Demonter aldri produktet uten tillatelse, ellers 

kan det oppheve garantiklausulen. 

5.	Magnetisk klips
6.	Fjærklemme
7. Ladeport
8. Mikrofon
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DRIFTSINSTRUKSER

Slå på:
*	 Trykk og hold i 3 sekunder for å slå på/slå av.
Ringemodus: 
*	 Trykk kort for å svare på et anrop, 

trykk igjen for å legge på.
*	 Trykk og hold i 2 sekunder for å avvise et anrop.
Musikkmodus: 
*	 Trykk kort for å spille av/pause musikk.

Ringemodus: 
*	 Trykk kort for å øke volumet.
Musikkmodus:
*	 Trykk kort for å øke volumet.
*	 Trykk og hold for forrige sang.

Ringemodus:
*	 Trykk kort for å redusere volumet.
Musikkmodus: 
*	 Trykk kort for å redusere volumet.
*	 Trykk og hold for neste sang.

BRUK BLUETOOTH-FUNKSJONEN                                                                                                
Når du parer BC-230 for første gang, må du aktivere mobiltelefonens 
Bluetooth-funksjon, og deretter søke etter den nye enheten. Når mobiltelefonen 
oppdager enheten "XZOUND BC-230", klikk på dette navnet for å koble til.
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Kassering av utstyr fra private husholdninger i EU. Dette 
symbolet angir at produktet ikke skal kastes sammen med 
husholdningsavfall. Elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr inneholder stoffer 
som kan forårsake skade på menneskers helse og på miljøet hvis 
utstyret ikke resirkuleres riktig. Det er ditt ansvar å levere utstyret 

til et innsamlingssted for resirkulering av elektrisk og elektronisk avfall. Ved å 
levere utstyret til resirkulering bidrar du til å hindre at disse produktene påfører 
naturen og miljøet unødig belastning, samt til å beskytte menneskers helse. 
Kontakt lokale myndigheter, det lokale renovasjonsselskapet eller butikken 
der du kjøpte produktet hvis du ønsker mer informasjon om riktig kassering.
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XZOUND BC-230
INNEHÅLL 
1 x Minihögtalare
1 x USB-C laddningskabel
1 x Bruksanvisning 

SPECIFIKATIONER
*	 Vattentät nivå: IPX5
*	 Bluetooth-version: 5.3
*	 Chipset: AC6956C4
*	 Bluetooth-profil: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
*	 Ljudformat: SBC
*	 Högtalare: 2 W
*	 Batterityp: litiumbatteri
*	 Batterikapacitet: 3,7 V/600 mAh

*	 Speltid: Upp till 5 timmar 
(vid maxvolym), 10 timmar 
vid 80% volym

*	 Laddningstid: 2 tim
*	 Produktens storlek: 

73x42,9x28,2 mm
*	 Produktens vikt: 64 g
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PRODUKTÖVERSIKT
1.	Strömbrytare
2.	Volym upp / Föregående låt
3.	Volym ned / Nästa låt
4.	Nät av tyg

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER 
Läs alla säkerhetsanvisningar noggrant innan användning av 
produkten. Felaktig användning av denna produkt kan leda till skador 
på denna eller tillhörande produkter. För att säkerställa att produkterna 
fungerar väl, använd dem aldrig under följande förhållanden: 
1. Fuktiga förhållanden eller under vatten. 
2. Förhållanden nära värmare eller service med hög temperatur. 
3. Förhållanden med direkt och starkt solsken.
4. Demontera aldrig produkten utan vederbörligt tillstånd, 

annars kan garantiklausulen ogiltigförklaras. 

5.	Magnetisk klämma
6.	Fjäderklämma
7. Laddningsport
8. Mikrofon
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BRUKSANVISNINGAR

Starta:
*	 Tryck och håll in i 3 sekunder för att slå på/stänga av.
Samtalsläge: 
*	 Tryck kort för att besvara ett samtal, 

tryck igen för att avbryta samtalet.
*	 Tryck och håll in i 2 sekunder för att avvisa ett samtal.
Musikläge: 
*	 Kort tryckning för att spela/pausa musik.

Samtalsläge: 
*	 Kort tryckning för att öka volymen.
Musikläge:
*	 Kort tryckning för att öka volymen.
*	 Tryck och håll in för att gå till föregående låt.

Samtalsläge:
*	 Kort Tryck för att minska volymen.
Musikläge: 
*	 Kort Tryck för att minska volymen.
*	 Tryck och håll ned för att gå till nästa låt.

ANVÄNDNING AV BLUETOOTH-FUNKTIONEN                                                                                                
Vid parkoppling av BC-230 för första gången måste du 
aktivera mobiltelefonens Bluetooth-funktion och sedan söka 
efter den nya enheten. När mobiltelefonen upptäcker enheten 
"XZOUND BC-230", klicka på detta namn för att ansluta.
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Bortskaffning av avfallsutrustning av användare i privata hushåll 
i den Europeiska Unionen. Denna symbol visar att produkten 
inte får kastas tillsammans med annat hushållsavfall. Elektrisk 
och elektronisk utrustning innehåller ämnen som kan skada 
människors hälsa och miljön om de inte återvinns på rätt sätt. 

Det är ditt ansvar att lämna in avfallet till en anvisad insamlingsplats för 
återvinning av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. När du lämnar in dem för 
korrekt återvinning bidrar du till att förhindra att dessa produkter belastar 
naturen och miljön i onödan och till att skydda människors hälsa. För mer 
information om korrekt bortskaffning, kontakta ditt lokala stadskontor, 
din avfallshanteringstjänst eller den butik där du köpte denna produkt.
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XZOUND BC-230
INHALT 
1 x Mini-Lautsprecher
1 x USB-C-Ladekabel
1 x Benutzerhandbuch 

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
*	 Wasserdichte-Niveau: IPX5
*	 Bluetooth Version: 5.3
*	 Chipsatz: AC6956C4
*	 Bluetooth-Profil: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
*	 Audio-Format: SBC
*	 Lautsprecher: 2 W
*	 Batterietyp: Lithium-Akku
*	 Batteriekapazität: 3,7 V / 600 mAh

*	 Spieldauer: Bis zu 5 Stunden 
(bei maximaler Lautstärke), 
10 Stunden bei 80 % Lautstärke

*	 Aufladezeit: 2,5 H
*	 Produktgröße: 

73 x 42,9 x 28,2 mm
*	 Produktgewicht: 64 g
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PRODUKTÜBERSICHT
1.	Einschalttaste
2.	Lauter / Vorheriger Titel
3.	Leiser / Nächster Titel
4.	Netzgewebe

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN 
Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie dieses Produkt 
verwenden. Die unsachgemäße Verwendung dieses Produkts kann zu Schäden 
an diesem oder den angeschlossenen Produkten führen. Damit die Produkte gut 
funktionieren, verwenden Sie sie bitte niemals unter den folgenden Bedingungen: 
1. Feuchten Bedingungen oder unter Wasser. 
2. Bedingungen in der Nähe von Heizungen oder hohen Temperaturen. 
3. Bedingungen mit direkter und starker Sonneneinstrahlung.
4. Demontieren Sie das Produkt niemals ohne entsprechende 

Genehmigung, da sonst die Garantie nichtig wird. 

5.	Magnetischer Clip
6.	Federklemme
7. Ladeanschluss
8. Mikrofon
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BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

Einschalten:
*	 Zum Ein- und Ausschalten 3 Sekunden 

lang gedrückt halten.
Anruf-Modus: 
*	 Drücken Sie kurz, um einen Anruf entgegenzunehmen, 

drücken Sie erneut, um den Anruf zu beenden.
*	 Halten Sie die Taste 2 Sekunden lang 

gedrückt, um einen Anruf abzuweisen.
Musik-Modus: 
*	 Kurzes Drücken zum Abspielen/Pausieren von Musik.

Anruf-Modus: 
*	 Kurz drücken, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen.
Musik-Modus:
*	 Kurz drücken, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen.
*	 Drücken und halten Sie die Taste, um 

zum vorherigen Titel zu gelangen.

Anruf-Modus:
*	 Kurz drücken, um die Lautstärke zu verringern.
Musik-Modus: 
*	 Kurz drücken, um die Lautstärke zu verringern.
*	 Drücken und halten für den nächsten Song.
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VERWENDUNG DER BLUETOOTH-FUNKTION                                                                                                
Wenn Sie das BC-230 zum ersten Mal koppeln, müssen Sie die 
Bluetooth-Funktion Ihres Mobiltelefons aktivieren und dann das neue Gerät 
suchen. Wenn das Mobiltelefon das Gerät "XZOUND BC-230" erkennt, 
klicken Sie auf diesen Namen, um eine Verbindung herzustellen.

Entsorgung von Altgeräten durch Nutzer in privaten Haushalten 
in der Europäischen Union. Dieses Symbol weist darauf 
hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden darf. Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte enthalten Stoffe, 
die die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt schädigen 

können, wenn sie nicht korrekt recycelt werden. Es liegt in Ihrer 
Verantwortung, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte an einer ausgewiesenen 
Sammelstelle für das Recycling abzugeben. Mit der Abgabe zum korrekten 
Recycling tragen Sie dazu bei, dass diese Produkte Natur und Umwelt 
nicht unnötig belasten und die menschliche Gesundheit geschützt 
wird. Für weitere Informationen zur korrekten Entsorgung wenden Sie 
sich bitte an Ihre örtliche Stadtverwaltung, Ihren Hausmüllentsorger 
oder das Geschäft, in dem Sie dieses Produkt gekauft haben.
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XZOUND BC-230
CONTENIDO 
1 x Minialtavoz
1 x Cable USB-C
1 x Instrucciones de uso 

ESPECIFICACIONES
*	 Nivel de impermeabilidad: IPX5
*	 Versión de Bluetooth: 5.3
*	 Chipset: AC6956C4
*	 Perfil Bluetooth: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
*	 Formato de audio: SBC
*	 Altavoz: 2 W
*	 Tipo de batería: batería de litio
*	 Capacidad de la batería: 

3,7 V/600 mAh

*	 Tiempo de reproducción: Hasta 
5 horas (a volumen máximo), 
10 horas al 80 % de volumen

*	 Tiempo de carga: 2 H
*	 Tamaño del producto: 

73x42,9x28,2 mm
*	 Peso del producto: 64 g
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INFORMACIÓN GENERAL DEL PRODUCTO
1.	Botón de encendido
2.	Subir volumen / Canción anterior
3.	Bajar volumen / Siguiente canción
4.	Tejido de malla

PRECAUCIONES 
Lea atentamente todas las instrucciones de seguridad antes de utilizar 
este producto. El uso inadecuado de este producto puede causar daños al 
mismo o a los productos conectados. Para garantizar el buen funcionamiento 
de los productos, no los utilice nunca en las siguientes condiciones: 
1. Condiciones húmedas o bajo el agua. 
2. Condiciones próximas a calefactores o instalaciones de alta temperatura. 
3. Condiciones con sol directo y fuerte.
4. Nunca desmonte el producto sin la debida autorización, de lo 

contrario podría quedar anulada la cláusula de garantía. 

5.	Clip magnético
6.	Pinza de resorte
7. Puerto de carga
8. Micrófono
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INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

Encendido:
*	 Mantenga pulsado durante 3 segundos 

para encender/apagar.
Modo de llamada: 
*	 Pulse brevemente para responder a una llamada, 

pulse de nuevo para colgar la llamada.
*	 Mantenga pulsado durante 2 segundos 

para rechazar una llamada.
Modo música: 
*	 Pulse brevemente para reproducir o pausar la música.

Modo de llamada: 
*	 Pulse brevemente para subir el volumen.
Modo música:
*	 Pulse brevemente para subir el volumen.
*	 Mantenga pulsado para cambiar a la canción anterior.

Modo de llamada:
*	 Pulse brevemente para bajar el volumen.
Modo música: 
*	 Pulse brevemente para bajar el volumen.
*	 Mantenga pulsado para acceder a la siguiente canción.

USO DE LA FUNCIÓN BLUETOOTH                                                                                                
Cuando se empareja BC-230 por primera vez, hay que activar la 
función Bluetooth del teléfono móvil y, a continuación, buscar el 
nuevo dispositivo. Cuando el teléfono móvil detecte el dispositivo 
«XZOUND BC-230», pulse sobre este nombre para conectarse.



/ ES

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO / 25

Eliminación de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos en contenedores 
de residuos domésticos en la UE. Este símbolo indica que 
el producto no debe desecharse como residuo sin clasificar. 
Los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos contienen sustancias 
que pueden afectar a la salud humana y al medio ambiente 

si no se reciclan correctamente. Es su responsabilidad llevarlos a un 
punto limpio para su reciclaje. Al hacer esto, ayuda a cuidar de nuestra 
naturaleza y medio ambiente y a proteger la salud de las personas. 
Para más información, contacte con su ayuntamiento, su punto 
limpio más cercano o con la tienda donde compró este producto.
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XZOUND BC-230
CONTENU 
1 x Mini enceinte
1 x Câble de recharge USB-C
1 x Instructions d’opération 

SPÉCIFICATIONS
*	 Niveau d'étanchéité : IPX5
*	 Version Bluetooth : 5.3
*	 Jeu de puces : AC6956C4
*	 Profil Bluetooth : A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
*	 Format audio : SBC
*	 Haut-parleur : 2 W
*	 Type de batterie : batterie au lithium
*	 Capacité de la batterie : 

3,7 V/600 mAh

*	 Durée de lecture : jusqu'à 5 
heures (au volume maximum), 
10 heures à 80% du volume.

*	 Durée de recharge : 2 h
*	 Dimension du produit : 

73x42,9x28,2 mm
*	 Poids du produit : 64 g
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APERÇU DU PRODUIT
1.	Bouton d'alimentation
2.	Augmentation du volume / Chanson précédente
3.	Baisse du volume / Chanson suivante
4.	Tissu en maille

PRÉCAUTIONS 
Lisez attentivement toutes les consignes de sécurité avant l'utilisation de ce 
produit. Une utilisation incorrecte de ce produit peut entraîner des dommages 
à celui-ci ou aux produits annexes. Pour garantir le bon fonctionnement 
du produit, veuillez ne jamais les utiliser dans les conditions suivantes : 
1. Conditions humides ou sous l'eau. 
2. À proximité d'un appareil de chauffage ou dont la 

température de fonctionnement est très élevée. 
3. En cas de forte exposition direct du soleil.
4. Ne démontez jamais le produit sans autorisation préalable, 

sous peine d'annuler la clause de garantie. 

5.	Clip magnétique
6.	Pince à ressort
7. Port de charge
8. Microphone
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INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

Pour l'allumer :
*	 Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pendant 3 

secondes pour l'allumer/l'éteindre.
Mode appel : 
*	 Appuyez brièvement pour répondre à un appel, 

appuyez à nouveau pour raccrocher.
*	 Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pendant 

2 secondes pour rejeter un appel.
Mode musique : 
*	 Une pression courte permet de mettre la 

musique en mode lecture ou en pause.

Mode appel : 
*	 Une pression courte permet d'augmenter le volume.
Mode musique :
*	 Une pression courte permet d'augmenter le volume.
*	 Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pour 

accéder à la chanson précédente.

Mode appel :
*	 Une pression courte permet de baisser le volume.
Mode musique : 
*	 Une pression courte permet de baisser le volume.
*	 Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pour 

passer à la chanson suivante.



/ FR

INSTRUCTIONS D’OPÉRATION / 29

UTILISATION DE LA FONCTION BLUETOOTH                                                                                                
Lors du premier couplage du BC-230, vous devez activer la fonction 
Bluetooth de votre téléphone portable, puis rechercher le nouvel 
appareil. Lorsque le téléphone mobile détecte l'appareil « XZOUND 
BC-230 », cliquez sur son nom pour vous y connecter.

Élimination des équipements usagés par les utilisateurs dans 
les foyers privés au sein de l'Union européenne. Ce symbole 
indique que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec vos autres 
déchets ménagers. Les équipements électriques et électroniques 
contiennent des substances qui peuvent causer des dommages à 

la santé humaine et à l'environnement s'ils ne sont pas correctement recyclés. 
Il est de votre responsabilité de remettre à un point de collecte agréé pour 
le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques usagés. En les 
remettant à un centre de recyclage approprié, vous contribuez à éviter que 
ces produits polluent inutilement la nature et l'environnement et à protéger la 
santé humaine. Pour plus d'informations concernant l'élimination appropriée, 
veuillez contacter votre bureau municipal local, votre service d'élimination 
des déchets ménagers ou le magasin où vous avez acheté ce produit.
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XZOUND BC-230
INHOUD 
1 x Mini speaker
1 x USB-C oplaadkabel
1 x Gebruiksaanwijzing 

SPECIFICATIES
*	 Waterdichtheid: IPX5
*	 Bluetooth Versie: 5.3
*	 Chipset: AC6956C4
*	 Bluetooth Profiel: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
*	 Audioformaat: SBC
*	 Luidspreker: 2 W
*	 Batterijtype: lithiumbatterij

*	 Batterijcapaciteit: 3,7 V/600 mAh
*	 Speelduur: Tot 5 uur (bij maximaal 

volume), 10 uur bij 80% volume
*	 Oplaadtijd: 2 uur
*	 Productgrootte: 73x42,9x28,2 mm
*	 Productgewicht: 64 g
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PRODUCTOVERZICHT
1.	Aan/uit-knop
2.	Volume omhoog / Vorig nummer
3.	Volume omlaag / Volgende nummer
4.	Gaas

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN 
Lees alle veiligheidsinstructies zorgvuldig door voordat u dit product gebruikt. 
Bij onjuist gebruik van dit product kan schade aan dit product of aan 
aanverwante producten ontstaan. Om ervoor te zorgen dat de producten goed 
werken, dient u deze nooit in de volgende omstandigheden te gebruiken: 
1. Vochtige of onderwateromstandigheden. 
2. In de buurt van een verwarming of bij hoge temperaturen. 
3. Bij direct en sterk zonlicht.
4. Demonteer het product nooit zonder toestemming, want anders 

kan hierdoor de garantieclausule komen te vervallen. 

5.	Magnetische clip
6.	Veerklem
7. Oplaadpoort
8. Microfoon

1
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BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES

Zet aan:
*	 Houd 3 seconden ingedrukt om aan/uit te zetten.
Belmodus: 
*	 Druk kort om een oproep te beantwoorden, 

druk nogmaals om de oproep te beëindigen.
*	 Houd 2 seconden ingedrukt om 

een oproep te weigeren.
Muziekmodus: 
*	 Druk kort om muziek af te spelen / te pauzeren.

Belmodus: 
*	 Druk kort om het volume te verhogen.
Muziekmodus:
*	 Druk kort om het volume te verhogen.
*	 Houd ingedrukt om naar het vorige nummer te gaan.

Belmodus:
*	 Druk kort om het volume te verlagen.
Muziekmodus: 
*	 Druk kort om het volume te verlagen.
*	 Houd ingedrukt om naar het volgende nummer te gaan.

DE BLUETOOTH FUNCTIE GEBRUIKEN                                                                                                
Wanneer u de BC-230 voor de eerste keer koppelt, moet u de Bluetooth 
functie van uw mobiele telefoon activeren en vervolgens het nieuwe 
apparaat zoeken. Wanneer de mobiele telefoon het apparaat "XZOUND 
BC-230" detecteert, klikt u op deze naam om verbinding te maken.
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Verwijdering van afgedankte apparatuur door gebruikers in 
privé huishoudens in de Europese Unie. Dit symbool geeft 
aan dat dit product niet samen met uw ander huishoudelijk 
afval weggegooid mag worden. Elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur bevatten stoffen die schadelijk kunnen zijn voor 

de menselijke gezondheid en het milieu als ze niet op de juiste manier 
gerecycled worden. Het is uw verantwoordelijkheid om afgedankte elektrische 
en elektronische apparatuur in te leveren bij een aangewezen verzamelpunt 
voor recycling. Wanneer u ze inlevert voor de juiste recycling, helpt u te 
voorkomen dat deze producten de natuur en het milieu onnodig belasten en 
de menselijke gezondheid te beschermen. Voor meer informatie over de juiste 
verwerking kunt u contact opnemen met uw lokale gemeentebestuur, uw 
huisvuilverwijderingsdienst of de winkel waar u dit product heeft gekocht.
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XZOUND BC-230
SPIS TREŚCI 
1 x Mini głośnik
1 x Kabel ładujący USB-C
1 x Instrukcja obsługi 

SPECYFIKACJE
*	 Poziom wodoodporności: IPX5
*	 Wersja Bluetooth: 5.3
*	 Chipset: AC6956C4
*	 Profil Bluetooth: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
*	 Format audio: SBC
*	 Głośnik: 2 W
*	 Typ baterii: bateria litowa
*	 Pojemność baterii: 3,7V/600 mAh

*	 Czas odtwarzania: Do 5 godzin 
(przy maksymalnej głośności), 
10 godzin przy 80% głośności

*	 Czas ładowania: 2,5 godz.
*	 Wymiary produktu: 

73x42,9x28,2 mm
*	 Waga produktu: 64 g
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PRZEGLĄD PRODUKTU
1.	Przycisk zasilania
2.	Zwiększanie głośności / Poprzedni utwór
3.	Zmniejszanie głośności / Następny utwór
4.	Siatka materiałowa

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI 
Przed użyciem produktu należy uważnie przeczytać wszystkie instrukcje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa. Niewłaściwe użytkowanie tego produktu może spowodować 
uszkodzenie tego lub dołączonych produktów. Aby zapewnić prawidłowe 
działanie produktów, nigdy nie należy ich używać w następujących warunkach: 
1. Wilgotne lub podwodne warunki. 
2. Warunki w pobliżu nagrzewnicy lub pracy w wysokiej temperaturze. 
3. Warunki bezpośredniego i silnego nasłonecznienia.
4. Nigdy nie demontuj produktu bez odpowiedniej zgody, w 

przeciwnym razie może to unieważnić klauzulę gwarancyjną. 

5.	Klips magnetyczny
6.	Zacisk sprężynowy
7. Port ładowania
8. Mikrofon

1
2

3

5

7 8

4 6



/ PL

36 / INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI 

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Włącz:
*	 Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 3 sekundy, 

aby włączyć/wyłączyć zasilanie.
Tryb połączenia: 
*	 Naciśnij krótko, aby odebrać połączenie, 

naciśnij ponownie, aby je rozłączyć.
*	 Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy, 

aby odrzucić połączenie.
Tryb muzyczny: 
*	 Krótkie naciśnięcie, aby odtwarzać 

/ wstrzymywać muzykę.

Tryb połączenia: 
*	 Krótkie naciśnięcie zwiększa głośność.
Tryb muzyczny:
*	 Krótkie naciśnięcie zwiększa głośność.
*	 Naciśnij i przytrzymaj, aby przejść 

do poprzedniego utworu.

Tryb połączenia:
*	 Krótkie naciśnięcie zmniejsza głośność.
Tryb muzyczny: 
*	 Krótkie naciśnięcie zmniejsza głośność.
*	 Naciśnij i przytrzymaj, aby przejść 

do następnego utworu.
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KORZYSTANIE Z FUNKCJI BLUETOOTH                                                                                                
Podczas parowania BC-230 po raz pierwszy, należy aktywować 
funkcję Bluetooth w telefonie komórkowym, a następnie wyszukać 
nowe urządzenie. Gdy telefon komórkowy wykryje urządzenie 
„XZOUND BC-230”, kliknij tę nazwę, aby nawiązać połączenie.

Utylizacja zużytego sprzętu przez użytkowników prywatnych 
gospodarstwach domowych w Unii Europejskiej. Ten 
symbol oznacza, że tego produktu nie wolno wyrzucać 
razem z innymi odpadami domowymi. Sprzęt elektryczny i 
elektroniczny zawiera substancje, które mogą być szkodliwe 

dla zdrowia ludzi i środowiska, jeśli nie zostaną poddane właściwemu 
recyklingowi. Obowiązkiem użytkownika jest oddanie zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego do wyznaczonego punktu zbiórki w celu 
recyklingu. Przekazując je do prawidłowego recyklingu, przyczyniasz się 
do zapobiegania niepotrzebnemu obciążaniu przyrody i środowiska przez 
te produkty oraz do ochrony zdrowia ludzi. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji 
na temat prawidłowego usuwania odpadów, należy skontaktować się z 
lokalnym urzędem miasta, firmą zajmującą się usuwaniem odpadów z 
gospodarstwa domowego lub sklepem, w którym zakupiono ten produkt.
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